
 

 

 

 

Appendix F 

NYSDEC Approvals and Permits 



From: John Grathwol
To: Brent Heesemann
Subject: Re: AEC-2 / AOI-3 Lead Excavation Backfill Request
Date: Thursday, August 16, 2012 3:39:45 PM

The Department approves the AEC-2/AOI-3 Lead excavation as complete and this area may be backfilled
and seeded.

>>> Brent Heesemann <bheesemann@envirospeceng.com> 8/16/2012 3:09 PM >>>

Hi John,

We are requesting permission to backfill the AEC-2 / AOI-3 Lead Excavation. Attached are the final
analytical results spreadsheet and supporting data for this area. Please review and approve this
request at your earliest convenience.

Thanks,
 
Brent Heesemann, EIT
Project Engineer
 

16 Computer Dr. West
Albany, NY 12205
518.453.2203 Ext.115
Fax: 518.453.2204
Cell: 518.369.6173

 

From: John Grathwol [mailto:jcgrathw@gw.dec.state.ny.us] 
Sent: Thursday, August 16, 2012 2:34 PM
To: Gianna Aiezza
Cc: Brent Heesemann
Subject: Follow up to our discussion today

 

just add that sample location from the Lead area to the list of areas of industrial SCOs exceeedances in
the Site Management Plan.

mailto:jcgrathw@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:bheesemann@envirospeceng.com


From: John Grathwol
To: Brent Heesemann
Cc: Gianna Aiezza
Subject: Re: AEC-7 PCB Excavation Backfill Approval
Date: Wednesday, September 12, 2012 1:11:09 PM

The Department reviewed this submittal, approves as written.  The Department grants permission to
backfill.

>>> Brent Heesemann <bheesemann@envirospeceng.com> 9/12/2012 12:54 PM >>>
Hi John,
 
We have completed the AEC-7 PCB Excavation and are requesting permission to backfill. Please find
attached the analytical data for informational sample BIIW60SW1, collected from the western
sidewall of this excavation. Please review and approve at your earliest convenience.
 
Thanks,
 
Brent Heesemann, EIT
Project Engineer
 

16 Computer Dr. West
Albany, NY 12205
518.453.2203 Ext.115
Fax: 518.453.2204
Cell: 518.369.6173

 

mailto:jcgrathw@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:bheesemann@envirospeceng.com
mailto:gaiezza@envirospeceng.com


From: John Grathwol
To: Brent Heesemann
Cc: Gianna Aiezza
Subject: AEC-8C Chromium Excavation
Date: Wednesday, July 11, 2012 1:50:38 PM

The Department inspected this work and it is approved as complete.  The Department approves SMC's
request to backfill the AEC-1/AEC-8C South excavation.

mailto:jcgrathw@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:bheesemann@envirospeceng.com
mailto:gaiezza@envirospeceng.com


From: John Grathwol
To: Brent Heesemann
Cc: Gianna Aiezza; Matthew G. Root; Nicole Brower; James Moras
Subject: Re: AOI-3 and AOI-4 Soil Covers
Date: Friday, September 21, 2012 6:54:15 PM
Attachments: IMAGE1.img

Brent,
 
By my site inspection today, SMC's contractor has performed satisfactory to date for AOI-3 and AOI-4
Mercury Soil Covers.
 
Therefore, the Department approves the RAWP clarifications listed below. 
 
On another matter, if in the future that you need assistance with oversight, please let me know as the
Department would try to assist SMC.  Today for example, I would have arrived on site sooner. 
Abscope performed satisfactorily during my inspection and I did not direct them in any way. 
 
If you have any questions, please let me know.
 
Thanks,
John

>>> Brent Heesemann <bheesemann@envirospeceng.com> 09/20/12 8:37 AM >>>
Hi John,
 
As we have discussed and as was shown on the AOI-3 soil cover drawing sent to you on 9/13/12,
the AOI-3 and AOI-4 Mercury Soil Covers were not and cannot be excavated to the edge of water.
We have been excavating close enough to the Creek to leave approximately one (1) foot of
freeboard to account for a potential increase in water surface elevation. This lateral distance varies
depending on the slope at which the Creek bank rises from the edge of water, but we have not
been allowing any more than approximately five (5) feet from the edge of water to the start of the
soil cover excavation.
 
The section of the berm in AOI-4 that we discussed yesterday that was undercut by high water
level and left a vertical drop in to the Creek has been removed. The vertical wall will not be able to
be restored, but the contours immediately surrounding that wall will be restored to pre-excavation
contours. Please acknowledge what we have discussed when you have a chance, and feel free to
contact me with any questions of concerns.
 
Thanks,
 
Brent Heesemann, EIT
Project Engineer
 

16 Computer Dr. West
Albany, NY 12205
518.453.2203 Ext.115
Fax: 518.453.2204

mailto:jcgrathw@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:bheesemann@envirospeceng.com
mailto:gaiezza@envirospeceng.com
mailto:mroot@envirospeceng.com
mailto:nbrower@envirospeceng.com
mailto:jamoras@gw.dec.state.ny.us






Cell: 518.369.6173

 



From: John Grathwol
To: Brent Heesemann
Cc: Gianna Aiezza; James Moras; Matthew G. Root
Subject: Re: AOI-3 Soil Cover Installation Request
Date: Thursday, September 13, 2012 9:27:20 AM

The Department reviewed SMC's AOI-3 Mercury Soil Cover submittal, concurs with SMC's evaluation that
the 2' or greater in depth is complete and approves this area for the installation of the soil cover.

 
John C. Grathwol, P. E.
Environmental Engineer 2
Rem Section C, Rem Bureau B
Div. of Environmental Remediation
Work Phone:  518-402-9767
>>> Brent Heesemann <bheesemann@envirospeceng.com> 9/13/2012 8:55 AM >>>
Hi John,
 
Please find attached the drawing of the AOI-3 Mercury Soil Cover. This drawing has been reviewed
and the AOI-3 Mercury Soil Cover Excavation completed as outlined in the approved AOI-3 and AOI-
4 Cap Modification Memo, submitted on 8/16/12. Please review this information and approve this
area for installation of the soil cover at your earliest convenience. Feel free to contact me with any
questions or concerns.
 
Thanks,
 
Brent Heesemann, EIT
Project Engineer
 

16 Computer Dr. West
Albany, NY 12205
518.453.2203 Ext.115
Fax: 518.453.2204
Cell: 518.369.6173

 

mailto:jcgrathw@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:bheesemann@envirospeceng.com
mailto:gaiezza@envirospeceng.com
mailto:jamoras@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:mroot@envirospeceng.com


From: John Grathwol
To: Brent Heesemann
Cc: Gianna Aiezza; Matthew G. Root
Subject: Re: AOI-4 Mercury Soil Cover Installation, NCRB-1 and SB84R Backfill Requests
Date: Wednesday, October 10, 2012 11:24:33 AM

The Department reviewed the documentation provided below and approves the SB84R and NCRB-1
excavations for backfilling.   Thus, the entire AOI-4 area is approved for the soil cover.

>>> Brent Heesemann <bheesemann@envirospeceng.com> 10/10/2012 10:59 AM >>>
Hi John,
 
Please find attached drawings showing the three (3) corners of the AOI-4 Mercury Soil Cover
excavation that had to be expanded, as well as the SB84R and NCRB-1 excavations. The SB84R and
NCRB-1 excavations were completed to bedrock and taken to their maximum possible extents as
shown on the attached drawing. The cuts on the AOI-4 Mercury Cap drawing that fell within the
limits of the SB84R and NCRB-1 excavations have been modified to reflect the actual cuts as a result
of these excavations, and are further noted with "Bedrock". Please review these drawings and
approve these areas for backfill at your earliest convenience. Feel free to contact me with any
questions or concerns.
 
Thanks,
 
Brent Heesemann, EIT
Project Engineer
 

16 Computer Dr. West
Albany, NY 12205
518.453.2203 Ext.115
Fax: 518.453.2204
Cell: 518.369.6173

 

mailto:jcgrathw@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:bheesemann@envirospeceng.com
mailto:gaiezza@envirospeceng.com
mailto:mroot@envirospeceng.com


From: John Grathwol
To: Brent Heesemann
Cc: Gianna Aiezza
Subject: Re: AOI-4 Soil Cover Installation Request
Date: Monday, October 01, 2012 11:02:14 AM
Attachments: AOI-4 Post Excav._1.pdf

Based on review of this e-mail below and attached figure, the Department approves SMC's request to
begin placing the soil cover in AOI-4 and SMC's planned method of this placement.
 
Please notify the Department when SMC plans to work on the red highlighted areas of the attached
figure.
 
If you have any questions, please let me know.

>>> Brent Heesemann <bheesemann@envirospeceng.com> 10/1/2012 10:55 AM >>>
Hi John,
 
Per our conversation this afternoon, please find attached a drawing showing what is detailed in the
email below as well as samples SB84R and NCRB-1. As we discussed, the soil cover will be installed
around these two (2) areas as well in order to address them while being able to stage equipment on
clean fill. NYSDEC approval will be obtained before any areas are backfilled and / or soil cover
installed. Please review the attached drawing and approve this request at your earliest convenience.
Feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns.
 
Thanks,
 
Brent Heesemann, EIT
Project Engineer
 

16 Computer Dr. West
Albany, NY 12205
518.453.2203 Ext.115
Fax: 518.453.2204
Cell: 518.369.6173

 
From: Brent Heesemann 
Sent: Friday, September 28, 2012 3:52 PM
To: 'John Grathwol'
Cc: Gianna Aiezza; Matthew G. Root; Nicole Brower
Subject: AOI-4 Cap Installation Request
 
Hi John,
 
Please find attached the AOI-4 Soil Cover post excavation drawing showing the excavation limits and
cut values. I have highlighted three (3) areas along the southwestern edge of the excavation that
require additional excavation. As we discussed this afternoon, we are requesting permission to begin
installing the cap in order to make access to AOI-4 possible while keeping machinery on clean
material. Once at these areas, we will continue the excavation to the proposed limits at a depth of

mailto:jcgrathw@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:bheesemann@envirospeceng.com
mailto:gaiezza@envirospeceng.com
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at least two (2) ft. These areas will then be surveyed for soil cover installation approval. Please
review the attached drawing and approve this request at your earliest convenience.
 
Thanks,
 
Brent Heesemann, EIT
Project Engineer
 

16 Computer Dr. West
Albany, NY 12205
518.453.2203 Ext.115
Fax: 518.453.2204
Cell: 518.369.6173

 





From: John Grathwol
To: Brent Heesemann
Cc: Gianna Aiezza
Subject: Re: Area A Creek Bank Excavation Photos
Date: Friday, September 14, 2012 2:35:52 PM
Attachments: IMAGE1.img

The Department has reviewed SMC's Area A Creek Bed and Area A Creek Bank excavation submittals
and approves these documents as written.

>>> Brent Heesemann <bheesemann@envirospeceng.com> 09/14/12 1:31 PM >>>
Hi John,
 
Please find attached the photos of the Area A Creek Bank excavation that you requested. Also
attached is a survey of this area showing excavation progress and final limits. As we discussed, the
Area A Creek Bed excavation was performed with your continuous oversight and these photos and
survey of the Area A Creek Bank excavation should suffice for completion of this area. Please
review these documents and approve this area at your earliest convenience. Feel free to contact
me with any questions or concerns.
 
Thanks,
 
Brent Heesemann, EIT
Project Engineer
 

16 Computer Dr. West
Albany, NY 12205
518.453.2203 Ext.115
Fax: 518.453.2204
Cell: 518.369.6173

 

mailto:jcgrathw@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:bheesemann@envirospeceng.com
mailto:gaiezza@envirospeceng.com






From: John Grathwol
To: Jim Moras; Brent Heesemann
Subject: Area A Skaneateles Creek Excavation
Date: Friday, July 20, 2012 7:24:38 AM

Per Wednesday's conference call, the Department requests one documentation sample on the North
creek bank and one post-excavation sample on the South creek bank of the Area A excavation.  Both
these samples shall be taken in the 0' - 2' depth of the excavation. 

It was confirmed yesterday that these samples will be taken at the midpoint of each bank (for example,
the Southern face of the Area A excavation is 42' long.  Therefore, the sample will be taken 21' from the
endpoints of the excavation). 

If the post-excavation sample does not meet Ecological soil standards, the Department concurs with
SMC that the maximum size of the additional excavation will be 42' Long X 25' Wide (zone where
Ecological standards apply) X 2' Deep. SMC may perform soil sampling to demonstrate ecological
cleanup objectives are met to lessen the size of the additional excavation. 

Due to the site topography, the sample on the North creek bank is a documentation sample, the results
will be noted in the Final Engineering Report, and the Department will not require additional excavation
of the North Creek bank of the Area A excavation.

I will be on site later this morning to oversee these samples.

If you have any questions, please let me know. 

mailto:jgrathwol@earthlink.net
mailto:jamoras@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:bheesemann@envirospeceng.com


From: Gianna Aiezza
To: Brent Heesemann; Matthew G. Root
Cc: Rob Gray (rgray@abscope.com)
Subject: FW: Re: FW: soil data to date
Date: Thursday, August 02, 2012 11:44:55 AM
Attachments: ATT00001.png

 
 
Gianna Aiezza, PE
Principal Engineer
Envirospec Engineering, PLLC
16 Computer Drive West
Albany, NY 12205
P: 518-453-2203 x 113
F: 518-453-2204
C: 518-339-1973
gaiezza@envirospeceng.com
 
From: James Moras [mailto:jamoras@gw.dec.state.ny.us] 
Sent: Thursday, August 02, 2012 11:44 AM
To: Gianna Aiezza
Cc: Grathwol, John
Subject: FW: Re: FW: soil data to date
 
Gianna,
 
Based on the additional information provided, you have approval to backfill all of Area B.
 
Jim

 
James A. Moras, P.E.
Section Chief, Bureau B/Section C
Division of Environmental Remediation
625 Broadway
Albany, NY  12233-7016
(518) 402-9767
EMail:jamoras@gw.dec.state.ny.us
>>> Gianna Aiezza <gaiezza@envirospeceng.com> 8/2/2012 10:52 AM >>>
Here is Matt’s response, with the corrections
 
Gianna Aiezza, PE
Principal Engineer
Envirospec Engineering, PLLC
16 Computer Drive West
Albany, NY 12205
P: 518-453-2203 x 113
F: 518-453-2204
C: 518-339-1973
gaiezza@envirospeceng.com

mailto:/O=FIRST ORGANIZATION/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=GAIEZZA
mailto:bheesemann@envirospeceng.com
mailto:mroot@envirospeceng.com
mailto:rgray@abscope.com
mailto:gaiezza@envirospeceng.com
mailto:jamoras@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:gaiezza@envirospeceng.com
mailto:gaiezza@envirospeceng.com
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From: Matthew G. Root 
Sent: Thursday, August 02, 2012 10:29 AM
To: Gianna Aiezza
Cc: Brent Heesemann
Subject: RE: Re: FW: soil data to date
 
Gianna and Brent,
 
This captures it.
 
- Sample BAAE390SW1 (PCB's tab), at the bottom of the column it indicates the sample area was
re-excavated for xylenes - I assume that should indicate it was re-excavated for PCBs?
 
Response: BAAE390SW1 was excavated for PCBs.  Table has been corrected.
 
- Were samples BBBE390SW3 (taken @ 6') & BBBE390SW2 (taken @ 8') taken at the same
location at different depths? If so, why was the 8" sample collected (and why is the results column
red) if the sample at 6' passed?  Were the sample depths mixed up?
 
Response:         Samples were collected at different locations. 

There was a short jog in the excavation wall that was sampled as an additional wall
sample (BBBEE390SW1 -6 ft). 

Sample BBBE390SW2 (taken @ 8') was collected further into the bank. When
measured from the preexisting grade the sample depth was 8’ bgs.

The BBBEE390SW3 sample was excavated because the adjacent PCB excavation
for BAAE390SW1 would have left an unmanageable 3 ft sliver of material where
BBBEE390SW3 was collected.  So we removed the sliver.
The BBBE390SW3 (taken @ 6') should be red not BBBE390SW2 (taken @ 8'),
table corrected.

 
 
Thank you,
Matthew G. Root
Project Manager/
Senior Environmental Scientist
 

16 Computer Dr. West
Albany, NY 12205
518.453.2203 Ext.124
Fax: 518.453.2204
Cell: 518.265.4533
http://www.envirospeceng.com/
 
  P  Please consider the environment before you print this email.
 
DISCLAIMER: 
This e-mail, including any attachments, was sent to you by Envirospec Engineering, PLLC and may contain sensitive and confidential
information. It is intended only for the individual(s) named. If you received this e-mail in error or from someone who was not
authorized to send it to you, do not disseminate, copy, or otherwise use this e-mail or its attachments. Please notify the sender
immediately by reply e-mail and delete the e-mail from your system.
 
 

http://www.envirospeceng.com/


From: Gianna Aiezza [mailto:giannaaie3@gmail.com] On Behalf Of Gianna Aiezza
Sent: Thursday, August 02, 2012 9:53 AM
To: Matthew G. Root; Brent Heesemann
Subject: Fwd: Re: FW: soil data to date
 
 
Sent from my Verizon Wireless 4G LTE DROID

-------- Original Message --------
Subject: Re: FW: soil data to date
From: James Moras <jamoras@gw.dec.state.ny.us>
To: Gianna Aiezza <gaiezza@envirospeceng.com>
CC: "Grathwol, John" <jcgrathw@gw.dec.state.ny.us>

Gianna,
 
A couple of quick questions/clarifictaions:
 
- Sample BAAE390SW1 (PCB's tab), at the bottom of the column it indicates the sample area
was re-excavated for xylenes - I assume that should indicate it was re-excavated for PCBs?
 
- Were samples BBBE390SW3 (taken @ 6') & BBBE390SW2 (taken @ 8') taken at the same
location at different depths? If so, why was the 8" sample collected (and why is the results
column red) if the sample at 6' passed?  Were the sample depths mixed up?
 
Jim

 
James A. Moras, P.E.
Section Chief, Bureau B/Section C
Division of Environmental Remediation
625 Broadway
Albany, NY  12233-7016
(518) 402-9767
EMail:jamoras@gw.dec.state.ny.us
>>> Gianna Aiezza <gaiezza@envirospeceng.com> 8/1/2012 7:40 PM >>>
Jim,
 
We have additional results back and are requesting to backfill all of Area B, including the trench and the
areas re-excavated toward the south end.  All of the samples in Area B now pass and are shown on the
attached table.  The lab results are also attached.  Please let me know if we can backfill, we would like
to complete the work tomorrow.
 
For Area A, one of the mercury re-sample locations passed and one failed.  We are going to re-excavate
the failed area again tomorrow and collect a new sample.  We expect to have that result Friday when
John is back.  We do not have the ecological samples in Area A back yet and that will remain open.

Thank you for your help.  Please call me with any questions.
 
Gianna
 

mailto:[mailto:giannaaie3@gmail.com]
mailto:jamoras@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:gaiezza@envirospeceng.com
mailto:jcgrathw@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:jamoras@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:gaiezza@envirospeceng.com


From: Matthew G. Root
Sent: Wednesday, August 01, 2012 4:11 PM
To: Gianna Aiezza
Cc: Brent Heesemann
Subject: soil data to date

Gianna,
 
All looks good with the recently received data with the exception of the mercury hit at
AQQE420SW2 Hg 6.82mg/Kg. Brent is excavating today and resampling.
 
Samples still outstanding at the lab are the two ecological samples AQQE480EC01 and
AQQE420EC01 (metals, SVOCs and PCBs)
 
The south end of the trench adjacent to the SPDES pipes can be backfilled. Sample
BAAE390SW4 for PCBs only is good.
Samples BBBE390SW2 and BBBE390SW3 (for Metals, VOCs, SVOCs and PCBs) are also
good.
           
 
Thank you,
Matthew G. Root
Project Manager/
Senior Environmental Scientist
 

16 Computer Dr. West
Albany, NY 12205
518.453.2203 Ext.124
Fax: 518.453.2204
Cell: 518.265.4533
http://www.envirospeceng.com/
 
  P  Please consider the environment before you print this email.
 
DISCLAIMER: 
This e-mail, including any attachments, was sent to you by Envirospec Engineering, PLLC and may contain sensitive and confidential
information. It is intended only for the individual(s) named. If you received this e-mail in error or from someone who was not
authorized to send it to you, do not disseminate, copy, or otherwise use this e-mail or its attachments. Please notify the sender
immediately by reply e-mail and delete the e-mail from your system.
 
 

http://www.envirospeceng.com/


From: John Grathwol
To: Gianna Aiezza
Cc: Brent Heesemann
Subject: SMC-Skan Falls (Site code 734010)
Date: Thursday, September 20, 2012 8:38:17 AM

Gianna,
 
As you know, NYSDOH concurrence on the second AROD is a major factor in holding the public meeting
on October 16th.
 
To date, NYSDOH has only one comment on the draft AROD.  Unfortunately, this is not part of
the RAWP, nor our November 15, 2011 meeting.
 
The State required SMC to perform a Soil Vapor Intrusion evaluation if the site is developed (the
proposed AROD must have this or equivalent text to gain State approval for release for public comment). 
 
The Department has already provided SMC with documenation that the off-site Soil Vapor Intrusion
evaluation was performed and fully completed. 
 
While this site remains undeveloped, SMC's requirement is solely certifying in Periodic Review Reports that
"the site remains undeveloped and therefore, a Soil Vapor Intrusion evaluation is not required".
 
If the site is developed, since it is one of 421 Soil Vapor Legacy sites, this SVI evaluation is required.
 
An e-mail stating that SMC will concur to the requirement would be helpful.
 
If you have any questions, I'll be back in the office this afternoon.
 
Thanks,
John 

mailto:jcgrathw@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:gaiezza@envirospeceng.com
mailto:bheesemann@envirospeceng.com










 

 

 

 

 

Creek Backfill Sources and Testing 



SMC Skaneateles Falls Site

Analytical Results for
Creek Backfill Source

CR- FILL
Riccelli Palermo

Bradshaw Rd
Palermo, NY

6/20/2005
402977
402988

Contaminants of Concern Soil Site Specific 
(Totals) ppm

Sediment Site 
Specific (Totals) 

ppm

Typical 
Detection Limit 

(ppm)
*Metal (Total):
Antimony - 2 - 25 0.001 ND
Cadmuim - 0.6 - 9.0 0.001 ND
Chromium 100 - 0.02 2.8
Cobalt 60 - 0.02 2.2
Copper - 16 - 110 0.02 14
Lead 500 31 - 110 0.01 3.1
Mercury 5 0.15 - 1.3 0.05 ND
Nickel 100 16 - 50 0.02 4.2
Zinc 750 120 - 270 0.02 19

*Metal (TCLP):
Arsenic 2 ND
Barium 0.001 ND
Cadmuim 0.001 ND
Chromium 0.002 ND
Lead 0.01 ND
Mercury 0.05 ND
Selenium 0.4 ND
Silver 0.003 ND

Notes:
ND: Not Detected
All results are in units of ppm
Soil Site Specific (Totals):  Site COC's for AEC-1, 2, 6, 7, and 8 per AROD
Sediment Site Specific (Totals): Site COC's for AEC-5 per AROD

5

5
5

0.2
1

RCRA (TCLP) Thresholds
5

100
1

Sample Number

Sample ID

Sample Source

Sample Date

Stauffer Management Co, LLC
Skaneateles Falls Site Page 1 of 1 Prepared By: SPEC Consulting, LLC





































































































































From: David Lemon
To: Brent Heesemann
Cc: Gianna Aiezza; Grathwol, John
Subject: Re: Skaneateles Creek Restoration
Date: Tuesday, August 07, 2012 9:06:31 AM

Brent,
 
Everything looks good.  Once I see the completed Toe Wood photos I expect I will be able to approve.
 
Dave

>>> Brent Heesemann <bheesemann@envirospeceng.com> 8/7/2012 8:46 AM >>>
Hi Dave,
 
Please find attached pictures showing the work completed this morning on the Cross Vane (which
already existed but we added key stones to in the right bank), the J-Hook (which we added a small
section to that is keyed in to left bank perpendicular to flow), and the Creek bank restoration (less
the plantings, which will be completed after flow has been reestablished in the Creek).  Please
approve review these photos and approve this work as soon as possible as we will be shutting down
the bypass system this afternoon. We have yet to complete the Toe Wood-Sod Mat, which I will
send you pictures of for your approval before we reestablish flow in the Creek. Please let me know if
you need anything else.
 
Thanks,
 
Brent Heesemann, EIT
Project Engineer
 

16 Computer Dr. West
Albany, NY 12205
518.453.2203 Ext.115
Fax: 518.453.2204
Cell: 518.369.6173

 

mailto:dklemon@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:bheesemann@envirospeceng.com
mailto:gaiezza@envirospeceng.com
mailto:jcgrathw@gw.dec.state.ny.us


From: David Lemon
To: Brent Heesemann
Cc: Gianna Aiezza; Gian_Dodici@; Grathwol, John
Subject: Re: Toe Wood-Sod Matt
Date: Wednesday, August 08, 2012 8:41:47 AM

Brent,
 
Looks good.  Thanks for your cooperation in getting this right!
 
Dave

>>> Brent Heesemann <bheesemann@envirospeceng.com> 8/7/2012 5:42 PM >>>
Hi Dave,
 
Attached are photos of the Toe Wood-Sod Mat after our conversation this afternoon. An additional
18” or so of topsoil was added to weight the logs down more, with particular attention to the
upstream section. Both end were tied into cobble and the burlap mats were anchored down with
staples. I believe this is what you wanted. The creek is flowing and everything appears to be
functioning as it was intended.
 
Thanks,
 
Brent Heesemann, EIT
Project Engineer
 

16 Computer Dr. West
Albany, NY 12205
518.453.2203 Ext.115
Fax: 518.453.2204
Cell: 518.369.6173

 

mailto:dklemon@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:bheesemann@envirospeceng.com
mailto:gaiezza@envirospeceng.com
mailto:fws.gov Gian_Dodici@fws.gov
mailto:jcgrathw@gw.dec.state.ny.us


Denise M. Sheehan
Acting

Commissioner

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation
Remedial Bureau E, 12th Floor
625 Broadway, Albany, New York  12233-7017
Phone: (518) 402-9814  •  FAX: (518) 402-9819
Website: www.dec.state.ny.us

June 30, 2005

Mr. Tom Haldas
Stauffer Management Company
Environmental Services & Engineering
Bancroft 1, 1800 Concord Pike 
Wilmington, Delaware  19850-5437

RE: Site No. 7-34-010, SMC Skaneateles Falls
AEC-5:  June 22, 2005 Creek Pump Around Work Plan 

Dear Mr. Haldas:

Pursuant to our recent discussions I have completed my review of Sections 1.0 thru 1.7 of
the subject workplan.  Based upon review, contingent approval is granted for SMC to initiate
remedial activities associated with remediation of creek sediments, to remove the  existing
culvert with replacement of existing culvert in kind, and construction, operation, and
maintenance of the creek pump around containment system.  It is important to note that approval
has not been granted, at this time, for the option to allow SMC to permanently re-route the creek
and bypass the culvert.  Further review by the Department and D&B will be necessary before
any approvals relating to that task can be granted.

Based upon my review of the subject workplan,  I have the following comments that will
require workplan revision and/or letter addendum to address the comments concurrently with
initiation of AEC-5 remedial activities:

GENERAL:

1. Allowed time frame to conduct creek work needs to be clearly identified within
the workplan.  Workplan will also need to state that Department approval will be
necessary should remedial work be required to extend past 9/30/05. 

2. Workplan should include a bar type schedule showing creek work activities
beginning on July 5, 2005 and extending to September 30, 2005.

3. Following successful completion of AEC-5 remedial activities, what will happen
to pump around detention and dissipation areas ? How will culvert, sediments
within detention pond , and any concrete be handled, characterized and disposed
of ?

4. For simplification and understanding it may be useful to prepare a decision
making flow chart associated with construction of a permanent bypass in the
creek.
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5. Plan needs to include a contingency plan and off hour emergency numbers of
contact for Abscope, SMC, SPEC, Department, local and county officials, should
there be a failure of the pump around system.

6. It is my understanding that  Abscope/SPEC is planning to work 12 hr days from
5:30AM - 5:30 PM and work straight through the weekends.  If that is the case,
we need to notify nearby residents of our work activities. Maybe a fact sheet or
flyer can transmit the specifics to them and Supervisor Pavlus.

SPECIFIC:

7. Section 1.3 (Pump Around); What changes in creek elevation result from an
increase in flow of 6-10mmgpd to 250 mmgpd ? 

Does Abscope have a verbal or written agreement with the City of Syracuse to
control water flow from Skaneateles Lake ? Whom is City contact ?

If not already, an onsite staffing gage should be installed within creek to allow
realtime monitoring of creek elevations. 

Please provide manufacturer cut sheets for “super sacks” and culvert.

Will pump lines be equipped with flow meters in order to monitor pumping 
rates ?

How will turbidity levels in creek be monitored during remedial activities ?

Should SMC or SPEC have any questions, please feel free to contact me accordingly.

Sincerely,

David Chiusano
Project Manager
Remedial Section A, Remedial Bureau E
Division of Environmental Remediation

ec: J. Burke/W. Foy - SPEC
J. Burke/K.Cahill - NYSDEC-DER, Region 7
H. Hamel - NYSDOH, Syracuse
S. Pepling/J. Kuhn - D&B
S. Lizlovs - NYSDEC-DOW, Region 7
J. Eifert - NYSDEC -DFW
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From: John Grathwol
To: Brent Heesemann
Cc: Gianna Aiezza; Matthew G. Root
Subject: Re: Elbridge Topsoil Analytical Results
Date: Friday, August 17, 2012 9:13:11 AM

The Department reviewed the analytical data for the Elbridge topsoil and approves this material for the
site.

>>> Brent Heesemann <bheesemann@envirospeceng.com> 8/17/2012 9:06 AM >>>
Hi John,
 
Please find attached metals and VOCs data for the Elbridge topsoil that we would like to start
importing to the Site. Please review and approve this material at when you have a chance. Please
contact me with any questions / concerns.
 
Thanks,
 
Brent Heesemann, EIT
Project Engineer
 

16 Computer Dr. West
Albany, NY 12205
518.453.2203 Ext.115
Fax: 518.453.2204
Cell: 518.369.6173

 

mailto:jcgrathw@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:bheesemann@envirospeceng.com
mailto:gaiezza@envirospeceng.com
mailto:mroot@envirospeceng.com
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Matthew G. Root

From: John Grathwol <jcgrathw@gw.dec.state.ny.us>
Sent: Thursday, January 17, 2008 6:54 AM
To: Gianna Aiezza; lmona@specllc.com
Cc: John Kuhn; Jack Aversa
Subject: SMC-Skan Falls

The Department realizes that SMC would like to begin backfill Lagoon 1 as soon as possible. 
  
To expedite the review, comment and approval process on SMC's January 15, 2008 Lagoon 1 backfill request, I will be on site Friday the 18th and sometime that day, the 
Department requests a conference call (informal progress meeting) to discuss the following items, at a minimum: 
  
1.  The Department's contingent approval to start backfilling Lagoon 1;  Department-approved backfill source material should not be in contact with North, 
Northwest or Southwest notch material, soils currently in the footprint of the previously-completed Lagoon 1 will be removed to bedrock as it was before the Notch 
investigations, delineation of North and Northwest Notch material from clean backfill for historical purposes, etc. 
  
2.  The AEC-7 IRM RA schedule after mobilization; the Department considers complete mobilization as the RA start.  Trench boxes on site will complete the mobilization. 
  
3.  Department's lab for confirmatory sampling 
  
I may have a 1-hr. conflict Friday morning at a time between 9 am and Noon, but please choose a convenient time for you as I hope to have my Friday schedule set by this 
afternoon. 
  
Jack Kuhn and I will be on the call. 
  
Please let me know a couple of convenient times for you and who will be on the call on your end (i.e., if it only SPEC and Abscope are participating we would not need a 
toll-free conference call number).   
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Matthew G. Root

From: John Grathwol <jcgrathw@gw.dec.state.ny.us>
Sent: Thursday, January 17, 2008 6:54 AM
To: Gianna Aiezza; lmona@specllc.com
Cc: John Kuhn; Jack Aversa
Subject: SMC-Skan Falls

The Department realizes that SMC would like to begin backfill Lagoon 1 as soon as possible. 
  
To expedite the review, comment and approval process on SMC's January 15, 2008 Lagoon 1 backfill request, I will be on site Friday the 18th and sometime that day, the 
Department requests a conference call (informal progress meeting) to discuss the following items, at a minimum: 
  
1.  The Department's contingent approval to start backfilling Lagoon 1;  Department-approved backfill source material should not be in contact with North, 
Northwest or Southwest notch material, soils currently in the footprint of the previously-completed Lagoon 1 will be removed to bedrock as it was before the Notch 
investigations, delineation of North and Northwest Notch material from clean backfill for historical purposes, etc. 
  
2.  The AEC-7 IRM RA schedule after mobilization; the Department considers complete mobilization as the RA start.  Trench boxes on site will complete the mobilization. 
  
3.  Department's lab for confirmatory sampling 
  
I may have a 1-hr. conflict Friday morning at a time between 9 am and Noon, but please choose a convenient time for you as I hope to have my Friday schedule set by this 
afternoon. 
  
Jack Kuhn and I will be on the call. 
  
Please let me know a couple of convenient times for you and who will be on the call on your end (i.e., if it only SPEC and Abscope are participating we would not need a 
toll-free conference call number).   
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Matthew G. Root

From: John Grathwol <jcgrathw@gw.dec.state.ny.us>
Sent: Thursday, April 17, 2008 8:20 AM
To: jkuhn@dbsyracuse.com; Jim Magda; Laura Mona
Cc: 'Jack Romagnoli'; Jack Aversa; gaiezza@specllc.com; 'Nicole B Walsh'
Subject: Re: Lagoon 1 final grades
Attachments: Lagoon 1 Final Grades.pdf

The Department approves the final grade plan for Lagoon 1.   
  
Upon completion of this work including seeding, the Department will notify SMC that Lagoon 1 IRM is complete.  Then, the Department will request SMC provide a Lagoon 1 
IRM Final Engineering Report certified by a New York State Professional Engineer.       
 
>>> "Laura Mona" <lmona@specllc.com> 4/16/2008 1:41 PM >>> 
Attached is the final grade plan for Lagoon 1. 
  
  
Laura L. Mona 
Envirospec Engineering, PLLC 
Skaneateles Falls Site 
Ph (315) 685-6195 
Fx (315) 685-6209 
Lmona@specllc.com 
  

DISCLAIMER:  This e-mail, including any attachments, was sent to you by Envirospec Engineering, PLLC and may contain sensitive and confidential information. It is intended 
only for the individual(s) named. If you received this e-mail in error or from someone who was not authorized to send it to you, do not disseminate, copy, or otherwise use this e-
mail or its attachments. Please notify the sender immediately by reply e-mail and delete the e-mail from your system. 
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Matthew G. Root

From: John Grathwol <jcgrathw@gw.dec.state.ny.us>
Sent: Tuesday, May 06, 2008 10:31 AM
To: lmona@envirospeceng.com
Cc: jkuhn@dbsyracuse.com; jmagda@dbsyracuse.com; hmh01@health.state.ny.us
Subject: Re: New Topsoil Source

Thank you for researching another source.  The DEC and DOH approve the Dewitt, Schuyer Road source.  
 
>>> "Laura Mona" <lmona@envirospeceng.com> 05/05/08 4:03 PM >>> 
Attached is the approval request for a new off‐site backfill (topsoil) source.  The topsoil is from a field located on Schuyler Road in Dewitt, NY. 
  
Laura L. Mona 
Envirospec Engineering, PLLC 
Skaneateles Falls Site 
Ph (315) 685‐6195 
Fx (315) 685‐6209 
 <mailto:Lmona@envirospeceng.com> Lmona@envirospeceng.com 
  
 
DISCLAIMER:  This e‐mail, including any attachments, was sent to you by Envirospec Engineering, PLLC and may contain sensitive and confidential information. It is intended 
only for the individual(s) named. If you received this e‐mail in error or from someone who was not authorized to send it to you, do not disseminate, copy, or otherwise use 
this e‐mail or its attachments. Please notify the sender immediately by reply e‐mail and delete the e‐mail from your system. 
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Matthew G. Root

From: John Grathwol <jcgrathw@gw.dec.state.ny.us>
Sent: Thursday, January 10, 2008 7:55 PM
To: lmona@specllc.com
Cc: jack@abscope.com; jkuhn@dbsyracuse.com; jmagda@dbsyracuse.com; gaiezza@specllc.com
Subject: Re: NW Notch Backfill

As stated this morning, the Department approved that SMC may begin backfilling operations in the NW Notch.   The  The Department's approval is contingent that the 
second sentence of Item #5 from Laura's Mona 1/9/08 e‐mail listed below is not necessary.  
 
 Consistent with the SW Notch, SMC must suspend backfilling operations immediately if soils removed from NW Notch cannot be put back into place for any reason. 
 
Discussion between SMC and the Department on backfilling operations will continue on site on Friday morning, January 11th so that the Department's approval is clarifed 
and the understanding and expectations of both SMC and of the Department regarding the backfilling of Lagoon 1 and adjacent Notches are clear.     
 
>>> "Laura Mona" <lmona@specllc.com> 01/09/08 12:25 PM >>> 
The additional investigation of the western wall of Lagoon 1 into previously excavated and backfilled portions of AEC‐1 is complete.   
 
Sidewall samples of the northwest "notch" (NW Notch) collected by both SMC and DEC showed no contaminants above site SCGs/SSRGs or TAGM 4046 levels. 
As such, per previous discussions and correspondence, the material generated from the NW Notch area, which is stockpiled on the soil staging pad as well as on the bottom 
of the Lagoon, will not require sampling prior to placement back in the notch.  Backfilling of this area will be approached similar to test pitting backfill protocol.  In order to 
expedite backfilling within the area, the following is proposed. 
 
1.  Material generated from the NW Notch will not be sampled and will be re‐used as backfill in the area from which it was generated. 
 
2.  Sidewalls will not be delineated 
 
3.  The area of the NW Notch will not be scraped and no clay will be placed along bedrock.  (After approval for backfilling the entire Lagoon has been granted, placement of 
clay along bedrock will begin at approximately the previous Lagoon 1 excavation limits and will butt up against the NW Notch backfill area.) 
 
4.  If needed, a clay berm (or other suitable material), will be installed along the eastern side of the NW Notch to contain the material and aid in backfilling efforts. 
 
5.  Efforts will be taken to place all the NW Notch material back in place. 
Should all the material not be able to be placed within the area of the NW Notch (due to stability of material, water, etc), additional limits or areas for re‐use of the material 
will be reviewed by SMC and DEC. 
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6.  Clean import backfill material will be used if necessary to facilitate backfill to grade.  In the spring, the top 6" will be backfilled with import topsoil then seeded and 
mulched. 
 
 A drawing showing the final limits of excavation of the Lagoon and additional investigation, including the final limits of the NW Notch, is attached.  The limits shown are 
based on CT Male field surveys and CT Male provided base map drawings. 
 
  
  
Laura L. Mona 
Envirospec Engineering, PLLC 
Skaneateles Falls Site 
Ph (315) 685‐6195 
Fx (315) 685‐6209 
 <mailto:Lmona@specllc.com> Lmona@specllc.com 
  
 
DISCLAIMER:  This e‐mail, including any attachments, was sent to you by Envirospec Engineering, PLLC and may contain sensitive and confidential information. It is intended 
only for the individual(s) named. If you received this e‐mail in error or from someone who was not authorized to send it to you, do not disseminate, copy, or otherwise use 
this e‐mail or its attachments. Please notify the sender immediately by reply e‐mail and delete the e‐mail from your system. 
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Matthew G. Root

From: John Grathwol <jcgrathw@gw.dec.state.ny.us>
Sent: Thursday, October 18, 2007 2:00 PM
To: Laura Mona
Cc: jkuhn@dbsyracuse.com; Jim Magda; Jack Aversa; Gianna Aiezza
Subject: Re: 8CSouth Pipe area excavation

Laura,  
  
The Department concurs that it is OK to backfill the area referenced above in order to provide support for the site utilities including the electric panel, conduit and junction 
box.  I believe my rough sketch provided to you earlier today designates this area. 
  
The Department request one week TAT on the post-excavation samples and we will share those results with you upon the Department's receipt of the data so we can 
further discuss the soils in AEC-1.  
 
>>> "Laura Mona" <lmona@specllc.com> 10/18/2007 1:43:04 PM >>> 
John, 
  
The excavation of the pipe area on the south wall of the open 8CSouth excavation is complete.  In order to provide support for site utilities, including the electrical panel, 
conduit, and junction box, we need to backfill this immediate area.  Please let me know if ok to proceed with backfilling. 
  
Thanks 
  
Laura L. Mona 
Envirospec Engineering, PLLC 
Skaneateles Falls Site 
Ph (315) 685-6195 
Fx (315) 685-6209 
Lmona@specllc.com 
  

DISCLAIMER:  This e-mail, including any attachments, was sent to you by Envirospec Engineering, PLLC and may contain sensitive and confidential information. It is intended 
only for the individual(s) named. If you received this e-mail in error or from someone who was not authorized to send it to you, do not disseminate, copy, or otherwise use this e-
mail or its attachments. Please notify the sender immediately by reply e-mail and delete the e-mail from your system. 

  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Lake Road and Warners Analytical 















From: Rob Gray
To: Brent Heesemann
Subject: Warner’s Top Soil
Date: Thursday, August 16, 2012 9:59:05 AM

Brent
 
I spoke to Rob Drabot who delivered the  top soil sample to the laboratory. Rob said he picked up
the sample form ATL, the sample he delivered was from the Warner’s top soil pile that ATL was
performing soil grain analysis on. Rob mislabeled the chain  of custody as I had sent him an e-mail
chain  that  described the  metals  analysis  that we needed to perform  and in that e-mail there
was a reference to the sand  from  lake Road.
 
Sorry for the confusion
 
Rob’
 
              

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This electronic mail message and any attached files contain
information intended for the exclusive use of the individual or entity to whom it is
addressed and may contain information that is proprietary, privileged, confidential and/or
exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or
other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this information by persons or
entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you received this in error, please
notify the sender of any unintended recipients and delete the original message without
making any copies.

mailto:rgray@abscope.com
mailto:bheesemann@envirospeceng.com










From: John Grathwol
To: Brent Heesemann
Cc: Gianna Aiezza; Matthew G. Root
Subject: Re: 7/11/12 Call and Backfill Sources
Date: Wednesday, July 11, 2012 11:13:44 AM

The Department has reviewed the Lake Road Pit Sand submittal and approve this material.  As we
previously discussed,  metals analysis (similar to the analysis provided for Lake Road Pit Sand) is needed
for Department review on the Topsoil material.

>>> Brent Heesemann 07/09/12 10:47 AM >>>
Hi John,
 
We will be hosting a conference call with Abscope at 9:30 am on Wednesday, 7/11/12. Does that
time work for you? I know you planned on being here at 7:00 on Wednesday, but we will not start
digging until after the call if we excavate at all before Thursday.
 
Also, attached is a signed letter outlining exactly what has been used before at the site as backfill
material. Per your 6/28/12 email, material used here before is assumed to be pre-approved by the
Department. There are two (2) materials that we still need Department approval for, however,
being the Lake Road Pit Sand and Topsoil. I have attached analytical data for Lake Road Pit Sand.
The Topsoil is currently being analyzed for pH, Total Organic, Matter, and sieve analysis. What
additional information, if any, do you require to approve these materials? These materials are
originating from NYSDEC permitted sources, the permits for which were sent to you on 6/21/12.
 
Thanks,
 
Brent Heesemann, EIT
Project Engineer
 

16 Computer Dr. West
Albany, NY 12205
518.453.2203 Ext.115
Fax: 518.453.2204
Cell: 518.369.6173

 

mailto:jcgrathw@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:bheesemann@envirospeceng.com
mailto:gaiezza@envirospeceng.com
mailto:mroot@envirospeceng.com




Alexander B. Grannis
Commissioner

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation
Remedial Bureau B
625 Broadway, Albany, New York  12233-7016
Phone: (518) 402-9768  •  FAX: (518) 402-9020
Website: www.dec.ny.gov

September 8, 2008

Gianna Aiezza, P.E.
Principal Engineer
Envirospec Engineering, PLLC
16 Computer Drive West
Albany, NY   12205

RE: Site Code 7-34-010
SMC - Skaneateles Falls
Onondaga County

Dear Ms. Aiezza:

The Department reviewed the August 27, 2008 proposal for reduction of the off-site
groundwater sampling frequency and found it satisfactory with one addendum as follows:

Alternate the season of the year that the annual sampling event is performed (i.e., Spring
2009, Fall 2010, Summer 2011, Spring 2012 and so on.....).

When drafting the Site Management Plan for Department review, please include the
sampling schedule of these off-site groundwater monitoring wells in this document.

If you have any questions, please let me know.

Sincerely, 

John Grathwol
Remedial Section C
Remedial Bureau B
Division of Environmental Remediation

ec: R. Jones, NYSDOH
G. Townsend, DER Region 7



Erin M. Crotty
Commissioner

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation
Remedial Bureau D, 12th Floor

625 Broadway, Albany, New York  12233-7013

Phone: (518) 402-9814 •  FAX: (518) 402-9819 

Website: www.dec.state.ny.us

September 15, 2003

Mr. Lee Erickson
Stauffer Management Company
Environmental Services & Engineering
Bancroft 1, 1800 Concord Pike 
Wilmington, Delaware  19850-5437

Dear Mr. Erickson:

Re: SMC Skaneateles Falls Site No. 7-34-010
September 9, 2003 Final RD Work Plan Phase II AEC 7 & 8

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (Department) has
reviewed the subject submittal which was received on September 11, 2003.  Based upon that
review, approval is granted to allow initiation and implementation of remedial activities within
the subject AECs.

Please be sure to forward a copy of the subject work plan to Joe Eifert, 
NYSDEC-DFW at 1285 Fisher Avenue, Cortland, New York  13045-1090.  Should SMC/SPEC
have any further questions regarding this submittal, please feel free to contact me accordingly.

Sincerely,

David J. Chiusano
Project Manager
Remedial Section D, Remedial Bureau D
Division of Environmental Remediation

ec: S.Lizlovs - DOW
J. Eifert - DFW, Cortland
T. Haldas - SMC
R. Pucci, SMC - Skan Falls
J. Burke/W. Foy - SPEC
J. Burke - NYSDEC-DER, Region 7
H. Hamel - NYSDOH, Syracuse
G. Gould, D&B



Erin M. Crotty
Commissioner

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation
Remedial Bureau D, 12th Floor

625 Broadway, Albany, New York  12233-7013

Phone: (518) 402-9814 •  FAX: (518) 402-9819 

Website: www.dec.state.ny.us

September 19, 2003

Mr. Lee Erickson
Stauffer Management Company
Environmental Services & Engineering
Bancroft 1, 1800 Concord Pike 
Wilmington, Delaware  19850-5437

Re: Site No. 7-34-010, SMC Skaneateles Falls
AEC-1 Confirmatory Soil Sampling Package CONFIRM-1 

Dear Mr. Erickson:

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (Department) has
reviewed the subject submittal which was received on September 18, 2003.  Based upon that
review, approval is granted for SMC to initiate backfilling activities within AEC-1 in areas
excavated to bedrock and as depicted within drawing CONFIRM-1 of the submittal.  It is further
understood and agreed upon that the first approximately five feet of backfill will consist of
compacted clay from a pre-approved source.

  Should SMC/SPEC have any further questions regarding this submittal, please feel free to
contact me accordingly.

Sincerely,

David Chiusano
Section D,  Remedial Bureau D
Division of Environmental Remediation

ec: T. Haldas - SMC
R. Pucci, SMC - Skan Falls
J. Burke/W. Foy - SPEC
J. Burke - NYSDEC-DER, Region 7
H. Hamel - NYSDOH, Syracuse
G. Gould/S. Pepling/J. Kuhn, D&B
S. Lizlovs, NYSDEC-DOW, Region 7



Erin M. Crotty
Commissioner

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation
Remedial Bureau D, 12th Floor

625 Broadway, Albany, New York  12233-7013

Phone: (518) 402-9814 •  FAX: (518) 402-9819 

Website: www.dec.state.ny.us

September 23, 2003

Mr. Lee Erickson
Stauffer Management Company
Environmental Services & Engineering
Bancroft 1, 1800 Concord Pike 
Wilmington, Delaware  19850-5437

Re: Site No. 7-34-010, SMC Skaneateles Falls
AEC-1 Confirmatory Soil Sampling Packages 
CONFIRM-2 thru CONFIRM-5   

Dear Mr. Erickson:

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (Department) has
reviewed the subject submittals which were received on September 18,19, and 22, 2003.  Based
upon that review, approval is granted for SMC to initiate backfilling activities within AEC-1 in
the areas identified within drawings CONFIRM-2 thru 5 of the submittals.  It is further
understood and agreed upon that the first approximately two feet of backfill in those areas will
consist of compacted clay from a pre-approved source.

  Should SMC/SPEC have any further questions regarding this submittal, please feel free to
contact me accordingly.

Sincerely,

David J. Chiusano
Section D
Remedial Bureau D
Division of Environmental Remediation

ec: T. Haldas - SMC
R. Pucci - SMC - Skan Falls
J. Burke/W. Foy/L.Mona - SPEC
J. Burke - NYSDEC-DER, Region 7
H. Hamel - NYSDOH, Syracuse
G. Gould/S. Pepling/J. Kuhn - D&B
S. Lizlovs - NYSDEC-DOW, Region 7



Erin M. Crotty
Commissioner

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation
Remedial Bureau D, 12th Floor

625 Broadway, Albany, New York  12233-7013

Phone: (518) 402-9814 •  FAX: (518) 402-9819 

Website: www.dec.state.ny.us

September 24, 2003

Mr. Lee Erickson
Stauffer Management Company
Environmental Services & Engineering
Bancroft 1, 1800 Concord Pike 
Wilmington, Delaware  19850-5437

Re: Site No. 7-34-010, SMC Skaneateles Falls
AEC-1 Confirmatory Soil Sampling Package CONFIRM-6 

Dear Mr. Erickson:

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (Department) has
reviewed the subject submittal which was received on September 23, 2003.  Based upon that
review, approval is granted for SMC to initiate backfilling activities within AEC-1 in areas
depicted within drawing CONFIRM-6 of the submittal.  It is further understood and agreed upon
that the first approximately two feet of backfill in that area will consist of compacted clay from a
pre-approved source.

  Should SMC/SPEC have any further questions regarding this submittal, please feel free to
contact me accordingly.

Sincerely,

David Chiusano
Section D,  Remedial Bureau D
Division of Environmental Remediation

ec: T. Haldas - SMC
R. Pucci, SMC - Skan Falls
J. Burke/W. Foy/L.Mona - SPEC
J. Burke - NYSDEC-DER, Region 7
H. Hamel - NYSDOH, Syracuse
G. Gould/S. Pepling/J. Kuhn, D&B
S. Lizlovs, NYSDEC-DOW, Region 7



Erin M. Crotty
Commissioner

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation
Remedial Bureau D, 12th Floor

625 Broadway, Albany, New York  12233-7013

Phone: (518) 402-9814 •  FAX: (518) 402-9819 

Website: www.dec.state.ny.us

September 30, 2003

Mr. Lee Erickson
Stauffer Management Company
Environmental Services & Engineering
Bancroft 1, 1800 Concord Pike 
Wilmington, Delaware  19850-5437

Re: Site No. 7-34-010, SMC Skaneateles Falls
AEC-1 Confirmatory Soil Sampling Package CONFIRM-7 

Dear Mr. Erickson:

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (Department) has
reviewed the subject submittal which was received on September 29, 2003.  Based upon that
review, approval is granted for SMC to initiate backfilling activities within AEC-1 in areas
depicted within drawing CONFIRM-7 of the submittal

  Should SMC/SPEC have any further questions regarding this submittal, please feel free to
contact me accordingly.

Sincerely,

David Chiusano
Section D,  Remedial Bureau D
Division of Environmental Remediation

ec: T. Haldas - SMC
R. Pucci, SMC - Skan Falls
J. Burke/W. Foy/L.Mona - SPEC
J. Burke - NYSDEC-DER, Region 7
H. Hamel - NYSDOH, Syracuse
G. Gould/S. Pepling/J. Kuhn, D&B
S. Lizlovs, NYSDEC-DOW, Region 7



Erin M. Crotty
Commissioner

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation
Remedial Bureau D, 12th Floor

625 Broadway, Albany, New York  12233-7013

Phone: (518) 402-9814 •  FAX: (518) 402-9819 

Website: www.dec.state.ny.us

October 10, 2003

Mr. Lee Erickson
Stauffer Management Company
Environmental Services & Engineering
Bancroft 1, 1800 Concord Pike 
Wilmington, Delaware  19850-5437

Re: Site No. 7-34-010, SMC Skaneateles Falls
AEC-1 Confirmatory Soil Sampling Package CONFIRM-8 

Dear Mr. Erickson:

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (Department) has
reviewed the subject submittal which was received on October 8, 2003.  Based upon that review,
approval is granted for SMC to initiate backfilling activities within AEC-1 in areas depicted
within drawing CONFIRM-8 of the submittal.  It is understood from discussions at our 10/01/03
site progress meeting that the sidewalls within the southeast corner of the excavation will be
backfilled and packed with clay or another impermeable barrier to prevent potential infiltration
from the nearby settling ponds.  Also, it is understood that the first approximately five feet of
backfill in this area will consist of compacted clay from a pre-approved source.

  Should SMC/SPEC have any further questions regarding this submittal, please feel free to
contact me accordingly.

Sincerely,

David Chiusano
Section D,  Remedial Bureau D
Division of Environmental Remediation

ec: T. Haldas - SMC
R. Pucci, SMC - Skan Falls
J. Burke/W. Foy - SPEC
J. Burke - NYSDEC-DER, Region 7
H. Hamel - NYSDOH, Syracuse
G. Gould/J. Kuhn, D&B
S. Lizlovs, NYSDEC-DOW, Region 7



Erin M. Crotty
Commissioner

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation
Remedial Bureau D, 12th Floor

625 Broadway, Albany, New York  12233-7013

Phone: (518) 402-9814 •  FAX: (518) 402-9819 

Website: www.dec.state.ny.us

October 22, 2003

Mr. Lee Erickson
Stauffer Management Company
Environmental Services & Engineering
Bancroft 1, 1800 Concord Pike 
Wilmington, Delaware  19850-5437

Re: SMC Skaneateles Falls, Site No. 7-34-010
October 20, 2003 Final RD Work Plan Phase IV AEC-2

Dear Mr. Erickson:

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (Department) has
reviewed the subject submittal which was received on October 21, 2003.  Based upon that
review, approval is granted to allow initiation and implementation of remedial activities within 
AEC-2.  With this approval, it is understood that Appendix F of the workplan, Project Schedule,
will be submitted to me by SPEC Consulting under separate cover by Friday, October 24, 2003. 

Please be sure to forward a copy of the subject work plan to Joe Eifert, NYSDEC-DFW at
1285 Fisher Avenue, Cortland, New York  13045-1090.  Should SMC/SPEC have any further
questions regarding this submittal, please feel free to contact me accordingly.

Sincerely,

David J. Chiusano
Project Manager
Remedial Section D, Remedial Bureau D
Division of Environmental Remediation

ec: S. Lizlovs - NYSDEC, DOW
J. Eifert - NYSDEC, DFW, Cortland
T. Haldas - SMC
R. Pucci - SMC, Skan Falls
J. Burke/W. Foy - SPEC
J. Burke - NYSDEC-DER, Region 7
H. Hamel - NYSDOH, Syracuse
G. Gould - D&B



Erin M. Crotty
Commissioner

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation
Remedial Bureau E, 12th Floor

625 Broadway, Albany, New York  12233-7013

Phone: (518) 402-9814 •  FAX: (518) 402-9819 

Website: www.dec.state.ny.us

August 20, 2004

Mr. Tom Haldas
Stauffer Management Company
Environmental Services & Engineering
Bancroft 1, 1800 Concord Pike 
Wilmington, Delaware  19850-5437

Dear Mr. Haldas:

Re: SMC Skaneateles Falls Site No. 7-34-010
August 9, 2004 AEC-5 Final Sediment SAP, Rev. 2 

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (Department) has
reviewed the subject submittal which was received on August 12, 2004.  Based upon that review,
the sampling and analysis plan has been approved as noted below.  

It is understood by the Department that a cleanup goal will be developed by SPEC for
PCBs before AEC-5 remedial activities are undertaken next construction season.  Obviously, if
PCBs are not detected during the upcoming sampling, there is no necessity to develop a PCB
cleanup goal. Secondly, please provide the Department’s on-site representatives and me with
copies of the HASP addendum associated with this creek sampling event as previously discussed. 
      

Finally, it is understood that sampling activities will be initiated on August 30, 2004 and
take up to three weeks to be completed provided the weather cooperates. Please contact me
accordingly should this schedule change.  Should SMC/SPEC have any further questions
regarding this submittal, please feel free to contact me accordingly.

Sincerely,

David J. Chiusano
Project Manager
Remedial Section A, Remedial Bureau E
Division of Environmental Remediation

ec: S.Lizlovs - DOW
J. Eifert - DFW, Cortland
R. Pucci, SMC - Skan Falls
J. Burke/W. Foy - SPEC
J. Burke / K. Cahill - NYSDEC-DER, Region 7
H. Hamel - NYSDOH, Syracuse
G. Gould, D&B



Denise M. Sheehan
Acting

Commissioner

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation
Remedial Bureau E, 12  Floorth

625 Broadway, Albany, New York  12233-7017

Phone: (518) 402-9814  •  FAX: (518) 402-9819

Website: www.dec.state.ny.us

July 20, 2005

Mr. Tom Haldas
Stauffer Management Company
Environmental Services & Engineering
Bancroft 1, 1800 Concord Pike 
Wilmington, Delaware  19850-5437

RE: Site No. 7-34-010, SMC Skaneateles Falls
AEC-5:  July 12, 2005 Phase 2 Creek Pump Around Work Plan 

Dear Mr. Haldas:

Based upon review by the Department, approval is granted for SMC to initiate
construction, operation, and maintenance of the phase 2 creek pump around containment system
as presented in the subject workplan.  However, please note that option #2 involving a proposal
to install the downstream stilling basin within the creek is not approved for installation. 
Accordingly, option #1 involving the installation of the stilling basin adjacent to creek will need
to be implemented as part of the phase 2 pump around. 

With this approval it is expected that SMC and SPEC will continue to work with D&B in
the field to locate build access roads and delineate extent of tree removal necessary to perform
the work.  Should SMC or SPEC have any questions, please feel free to contact me accordingly.

Sincerely,

David Chiusano
Project Manager
Remedial Section A, Remedial Bureau E
Division of Environmental Remediation

ec: J. Burke/W. Foy - SPEC
J. Burke/K.Cahill - NYSDEC-DER, Region 7
H. Hamel - NYSDOH, Syracuse
S. Pepling/J. Kuhn - D&B
S. Lizlovs - NYSDEC-DOW, Region 7
J. Eifert - NYSDEC -DFW
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From: John Grathwol
To: Brent Heesemann
Subject: Re: SMC Skaneateles Falls Backfill Material
Date: Thursday, June 28, 2012 2:58:16 PM

Brett,
 
As we discussed, since the backfill material planned for AEC-8A is coming from a source already approved
by the Department, that approval is still valid. 
 
The other previously Department-approved sources from your 11:39 am e-mail also still have valid
approvals.  
 
In the near future, you will note via e-mail which material source is new to the site. 
 
Regards,
John

>>> Brent Heesemann <bheesemann@envirospeceng.com> 6/28/2012 11:39 AM >>>
Hi John,
 
We are planning on bringing in sand for backfilling AEC-8A and AEC-8C South on Monday. I have
attached the NYSDEC permits and cover letter for each potential source of clay, sand, gravel , and
cobbles. Please review this information and confirm that these materials may be brought on site and
used as specified in the Supplemental Remedial Activities Work Plan.  Please reply as soon as
possible as we are hoping to start backfilling AEC-8A within the next few working days.
 
Thanks,
 
Brent Heesemann, EIT
Project Engineer
 

16 Computer Dr. West
Albany, NY 12205
518.453.2203 Ext.115
Fax: 518.453.2204
Cell: 518.369.6173

 

mailto:jcgrathw@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:bheesemann@envirospeceng.com


From: John Grathwol
To: Brent Heesemann
Subject: AOI-4 Soil Cover
Date: Tuesday, October 09, 2012 1:32:31 PM
Attachments: HB_DWG_2..pdf

image2012-10-09-132338_1.pdf

Brent,
 
The Department approves the modification to Supplemental RAWP for the NCRB-1 PCB Excavation as
proposed via e-mail on 10/8/12 @ 11:31 am and illustrated by the attached drawing labeled
HB_DWG_2..pdf. 
 
To further document that the NCRB-1 PCB excavation area is ready for the soil cover, the Department
requests an additional surveyed point in the area highlighted in blue (filename: image2012-10-09-
132338_1.pdf).   There appears to be three data points near NC RB1 point on this figure.  
 
If you have any questions, please let me know.
 
Thanks,
John

mailto:jcgrathw@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:bheesemann@envirospeceng.com



Proposed NCRB-1 Excavation


















July 2009©2009 Waste Management. Inc. Page 1 of 1 

APPROVAL DETAILS 

Requested Disposal Facility _________________________________________________________________________________________

Profile Number _____________________________________________  Waste Approval Expiration Date ___________________________

Management Method: ______________________________________________________________________________________________

Management Facility Precautions, Special Handling Procedures or Limitation on approval:

WM Authorization Signature: ___________________________________________________________

Agency Authorization (if Required): _____________________________________________________ Date: __________________________

Date: __________________________

WM Authorization Name: ______________________________________________________________ Title: __________________________

Profile Renewal: Yes NoHazardous Classification: ____________________________________

HAZARDOUS WAM APPROVAL FORM

Model City (Hazardous Waste Facility)

106060NY 08/31/2011

Nonhazardous

Bulk for Disposal,Landfill - Non-hazardous

- Drummed waste must be marked with profile number on top & side of the containers & bear only the appropriate
  labeling under RCRA and/or DOT provisions

- Waste profile sheet numbers must appear on manifests/shipping papers and drums.

- No demurrage will be paid by CWM Chem. Services Inc. for delays at Model City for on-site acceptance
  procedures when generator/customer arranges their own transportation.

- SLF restrictions require all drummed solids for landfill to be full and have no void space. Price and
  disposal is contingent upon the generator's waste being contained in open top drums.

- Any sorbents used to absorb free liquids or eliminate void space in drums must be non-biodegradable.

- If material is shipped as non-hazardous, appropriate non-hazardous labels must be on drums, per Model City
  permit requirements.

- CWM Chemical Services, L.L.C. (CWM) has all the necessary permits and licenses and is authorized for the
  management of the waste that has been characterized and identified by this profile.

Andrew Argona Waste Approval Manager

08/31/2010



From: John Grathwol
To: Brent Heesemann
Cc: Gianna Aiezza; James Moras; Matthew G. Root
Subject: RE: AOI-4 Soil Cover - SMC-Skaneateles Falls (Site Code 734010)
Date: Friday, November 09, 2012 8:21:20 AM

The Department concurs that the AOI-4 survey and explanation below are sufficient documentation of
SMC's completion of the soil cover as approved in the Supplementary RAWP. 
 
As discussed in our November 7, 2012 meeting, the Department has concerns that the unforeseen
ponding on the AOI-3 and AOI-4 soil cover may lead to erosion and other adverse effects to damage this
remedy. 
 
Wednesday's discussion on this item, as well as the other topics discussed, was productive
and SMC's initial proposed solution is conceptually acceptable to the Department. 
 
The Department requests SMC submit a modification to the Supplemental RAWP (an electronic submittal
is acceptable) to resolve this ponding issue so this concern can be removed from the Department's punch
list items for the Spring 2013 Final Inspection.
 
If you have any questions, please let me know. 

>>> Brent Heesemann <bheesemann@envirospeceng.com> 11/8/2012 8:29 AM >>>

Hi John,

Attached is the drawing that you marked up with the point labeled "B" (AOI-4 fill survey.pdf), as well
as another drawing showing that point circled in red (AOI-4 Post Excav..pdf). As is shown on these
drawings, the original cut at this location was 3.56 ft. This location was then restored to within 0.81
ft. of its pre-excavation elevation, meaning that there is actually a 2.75 ft. (3.56 ft. - 0.81 ft.) soil
cover in this area. The required soil cover thickness is two (2) ft. As we had discussed previously, this
area is where the large tree stump used to be that was holding a very steep, essentially vertical,
embankment in place. This stump had to be removed in order to install the cap, and in its absence it
is impossible to rebuild the bank in the area to the exact conditions that existed before its
excavation. This is the reason for the 0.81 ft. differential at this location, and the 6.46 ft. differential
at the location immediately adjacent to it that we have already discussed. Please review this
material at your convenience and approve this location pending established vegetative cover. Please
contact me with any questions or concerns.

Thanks,
 
Brent Heesemann, EIT
Project Engineer
 

16 Computer Dr. West
Albany, NY 12205
518.453.2203 Ext.115
Fax: 518.453.2204
Cell: 518.369.6173

mailto:jcgrathw@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:bheesemann@envirospeceng.com
mailto:gaiezza@envirospeceng.com
mailto:jamoras@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:mroot@envirospeceng.com


 

From: John Grathwol [mailto:jcgrathw@gw.dec.state.ny.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, October 31, 2012 2:56 PM
To: Brent Heesemann
Subject: AOI-4 Soil Cover - SMC-Skaneateles Falls (Site Code 734010)

 

The Department understands that the stump area will not be restored and concurs that the circled area is
in this immediate location is appropriately addressed (included the survey point labeled "A" which is the
survey point NE of the stump area) on the attached map.
 
As for the circled area outside the 100-year flood plain, the Department concurs that this circled area is
appropriately addressed.
 
Per the attached map, the survey point labeled "B" is 0.81 feet less than the expected 2' of fill.  It is
hoped that this area can be restored due to its proximity to Skaneateles Creek.
 
Please address this area to receive a conceptual Department approval on the AOI-4 soil cover. 
 
Your e-mail's concluding statement is correct - SMC will receive complete Department approval after the
vegetative cover is established.             



From: John Grathwol
To: Brent Heesemann; Matthew G. Root
Cc: gaiezza@envirospec.com; James Moras
Subject: Request to Properly Decommission Recovery Well 8 (RW-8)
Date: Wednesday, July 11, 2012 1:42:40 PM

As previously discussed, RW-8, located in AEC-8A, is no longer needed at the SMC-Skaneateles Falls site
because the Department has approved this area of soil remediation as complete, and approved AEC-8A
to be backfilled in the Supplemental Remedial Activities Work Plan.  In addition, groundwater sample
results illustrate that it will not require pump and treatment. 
 
The Department approves this RW-8 to be properly decommissioned and requires the activity be
documented in the text of the Final Engineering Report.

mailto:jcgrathw@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:bheesemann@envirospeceng.com
mailto:mroot@envirospeceng.com
mailto:gaiezza@envirospec.com
mailto:jamoras@gw.dec.state.ny.us










From: John Grathwol
To: Brent Heesemann
Cc: Gianna Aiezza; James Moras; Matthew G. Root
Subject: Re: SMC Skaneateles Falls- SB77 Request to Backfill
Date: Friday, September 07, 2012 7:22:23 AM

The Department reviewed the post-excavation sample results and grants permission to SMC to backfill
this excavation.

>>> Brent Heesemann <bheesemann@envirospeceng.com> 9/6/2012 5:50 PM >>>
Hi John,
 
Please find attached the analytical data for SB77, completed on 8/27/12. All contaminants of
concerns are below their applicable ISCO standard. As such we are requesting to backfill this area as
soon as possible. Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns.
 
Thanks,
 
Brent Heesemann, EIT
Project Engineer
 

16 Computer Dr. West
Albany, NY 12205
518.453.2203 Ext.115
Fax: 518.453.2204
Cell: 518.369.6173

 

mailto:jcgrathw@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:bheesemann@envirospeceng.com
mailto:gaiezza@envirospeceng.com
mailto:jamoras@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:mroot@envirospeceng.com


From: John Grathwol
To: Brent Heesemann
Cc: Gianna Aiezza; James Moras; Matthew G. Root
Subject: Re: SMC Skaneateles Falls- SB86 Excavation
Date: Thursday, September 06, 2012 10:22:10 AM

The Department reviewed your update on the SB86 Excavation.  
 
The Department requires SMC to remove the strip of material including the removal of Confirmatory
Sample AIIE60SW1.   The Department approves the method of excavation described below
and understands some material and/or the excavator bucket will come in contact with the Skaneateles
Creek.   Therefore, the Department requires SMC to use an experienced Abscope operator to minimize
contact with and minimize potential impact to the Creek during this removal.   After the removal is
complete, no additional confirmatory sampling is necessary.
 
If you have any questions, please let me know.

>>> Brent Heesemann <bheesemann@envirospeceng.com> 9/5/2012 2:41 PM >>>
Hi John,
 
Please find attached a drawing of the SB86 PCB excavation. As we discussed this morning,
confirmatory sample AIIE60SW1, collected from the Creek side sidewall of the SB86 PCB excavation,
contained elevated levels of mercury (8-9 ppm, with an applicable standard (ISCOs) of 5.7 ppm).
AIIE60SW1 was collected from a narrow strip of material that was left in place to prevent the Creek
from flowing in to the SB86 excavation. To remove this sample. our options are to backfill the
excavation with clay and prior to removing this strip of material to prevent water from flowing into
the open excavation, or to leave this strip in place and simply backfill behind it. Excavating this
material will inevitably result in some material and / or the excavator bucket coming in contact with
the Creek.  Please let me know if you need any additional information and how you request that we
proceed with addressing this sample.
 
Thanks,
 
Brent Heesemann, EIT
Project Engineer
 

16 Computer Dr. West
Albany, NY 12205
518.453.2203 Ext.115
Fax: 518.453.2204
Cell: 518.369.6173

 

mailto:jcgrathw@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:bheesemann@envirospeceng.com
mailto:gaiezza@envirospeceng.com
mailto:jamoras@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:mroot@envirospeceng.com


From: John Grathwol
To: Brent Heesemann
Cc: Gianna Aiezza; James Moras
Subject: Re: SB86 Excavation Backfill Approval Request
Date: Thursday, September 13, 2012 7:14:02 AM

The Department reviewed SMC's documentation of the SB86 Excavation, approves this work, and grants
permission to backfill this area.

>>> Brent Heesemann <bheesemann@envirospeceng.com> 9/12/2012 12:57 PM >>>
Hi John,
 
We have completed the work as outlined in your 9/6/12 email regarding the completion of the SB86
Excavation and are requesting permission to backfill. Please feel free to contact me with any
questions or concerns.
 
Thanks,
 
Brent Heesemann, EIT
Project Engineer
 

16 Computer Dr. West
Albany, NY 12205
518.453.2203 Ext.115
Fax: 518.453.2204
Cell: 518.369.6173

 

mailto:jcgrathw@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:bheesemann@envirospeceng.com
mailto:gaiezza@envirospeceng.com
mailto:jamoras@gw.dec.state.ny.us




















Erin M. Crotty
Commissioner

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation
Bureau of Construction Services, 12th Floor
625 Broadway, Albany, New York  12233-7013
Phone: (518) 402-9814 •  FAX: (518) 402-9819 
Website: www.dec.state.ny.us

January 10, 2003

Mr. Lee Erickson
Stauffer Management Company
Environmental Services & Engineering
Bancroft 1, 1800 Concord Pike 
Wilmington, Delaware  19850-5437

Dear Mr. Erickson:

Re: SMC Skaneateles Falls Site No. 7-34-010
Consolidation of AEC-1 Clay Cap Materials 

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (Department) has reviewed
SPEC Consulting’s January 7, 2003 letter which outlines the understanding recently reached in regards
to handling AEC-1 clay cap materials not meeting project SCGs.  Based upon that review, approval is
granted to allow consolidation of that material with other soil/debris materials generated from within the
bounds of AEC-1.

It is my understanding that work involving consolidation of these materials will be initiated next
week by Abscope.  Should SMC/SPEC have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel
free to contact me accordingly.

Sincerely,

David Chiusano
Western Field Services Section
Bureau of Construction Services
Division of Environmental Remediation

ec: T. Haldas - SMC J. May - NYSDEC-DER, Region 7
R. Pucci, SMC - Skan Falls H. Hamel - NYSDOH, Syracuse
J. Burke/W. Foy - SPEC G. Gould/J. Kuhn, D&B



DJC/mj

bcc: G. Harris
S. Priore
D. Chiusano
Dayfile

E:\skan falls\skancapmaterial3.wpd







































Erin M. Crotty
Commissioner

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation
Bureau of Construction Services, 12th Floor
625 Broadway, Albany, New York  12233-7013
Phone: (518) 402-9814 •  FAX: (518) 402-9819 
Website: www.dec.state.ny.us

December 19, 2002

Mr. Lee Erickson
Stauffer Management Company
Environmental Services & Engineering
Bancroft 1, 1800 Concord Pike 
Wilmington, Delaware  19850-5437

Dear Mr. Erickson:

Re: SMC Skaneateles Falls Site No. 7-34-010
Submittal 5:  Staging of Non-Impacted AEC-1 Clay Cap Material 

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (Department) has reviewed
the subject submittal which was received on December 17, 2002.  Based upon that review approval is
granted to allow the removal and staging of the two non-impacted stockpiles (CPLF2 and CPLLF3)
from AEC-1.  Moreover, approval is also being granted to allow removal of non-impacted stockpile
CPLF4 from AEC-1 per our discussions and review of the data transmitted to me at the December 18,
2002 site progress meeting.

It is my understanding that this work will be initiated and completed over the next two weeks by
Abscope, and that SMC will utilize this non-impacted material as AEC-1 backfill material in the future. 
Should SMC/SPEC have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me
accordingly.

Sincerely,

David Chiusano
Western Field Services Section
Bureau of Construction Services
Division of Environmental Remediation

ec: T. Haldas - SMC J. May - NYSDEC-DER, Region 7
R. Pucci, SMC - Skan Falls H. Hamel - NYSDOH, Syracuse
J. Burke/W. Foy - SPEC G. Gould/J. Kuhn, D&B



DJC/mj

bcc: G. Harris
S. Priore
D. Chiusano
Dayfile

E:\skan falls\skancapmaterial2.wpd









































































From: John Grathwol
To: Brent Heesemann
Subject: Re: SMC Skaneateles Falls Site - TSCA Regulated Waste
Date: Wednesday, September 05, 2012 2:43:50 PM

Thank you for informing the Department which TSCA landfill that SMC is using.  This satisfies the
Department's concerns on this matter.

>>> Brent Heesemann <bheesemann@envirospeceng.com> 9/5/2012 1:51 PM >>>
John,
 
This email is being sent per our conversation on the morning of 9/5/12. As we discussed, waste
generated at SMC's Skaneateles Falls Site that is subject to the USEPA's Toxic Substances Control Act
(TSCA) is to be disposed of at CWM Chemical Services, L.L.C.'s Model City landfill located at 1550
Balmer Rd., Model City, NY 14107. Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns.
 
Thanks,
 
Brent Heesemann, EIT
Project Engineer
 

16 Computer Dr. West
Albany, NY 12205
518.453.2203 Ext.115
Fax: 518.453.2204
Cell: 518.369.6173

 

mailto:jcgrathw@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:bheesemann@envirospeceng.com


From: Matthew G. Root
To: Brent Heesemann
Subject: Fwd: Fwd: SMC Topsoil
Date: Thursday, August 16, 2012 10:42:52 AM

Matt Root
Sent from my Verizon Wireless Phone

----- Forwarded message -----
From: "John Grathwol" <jcgrathw@gw.dec.state.ny.us>
To: "Gianna Aiezza" <gaiezza@envirospeceng.com>
Cc: "Matthew G. Root" <mroot@envirospeceng.com>, "James Moras"
<jamoras@gw.dec.state.ny.us>
Subject: RE: Fwd: SMC Topsoil
Date: Sat, Jul 28, 2012 8:23 am

The Department has reviewed the topsoil analytical results and approves this topsoil source for the
SMC-Skaneateles Falls site.
 
>>> Rob Gray <rgray@abscope.com> 07/27/12 19:02 PM >>>

Matt

The attached report has the COC included

Rob

From: Matthew G. Root [mailto:mroot@envirospeceng.com]
Sent: Friday, July 27, 2012 5:00 PM
To: John Grathwol (jcgrathw@gw.dec.state.ny.us)
Cc: Gianna Aiezza; Rob Gray
Subject: FW: Fwd:

John,

Attached are the topsoil analytical results.

Thank you,
Matthew G. Root
Project Manager/
Senior Environmental Scientist

[cid:image001.png@01CD6C2A.33D27830]
16 Computer Dr. West
Albany, NY 12205
518.453.2203 Ext.124
Fax: 518.453.2204
Cell: 518.265.4533
http://www.envirospeceng.com/

mailto:/O=FIRST ORGANIZATION/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=MROOT
mailto:bheesemann@envirospeceng.com
mailto:mroot@envirospeceng.com
http://www.envirospeceng.com/


  P  Please consider the environment before you print this email.

DISCLAIMER:
This e-mail, including any attachments, was sent to you by Envirospec Engineering, PLLC and may
contain sensitive and confidential information. It is intended only for the individual(s) named. If you
received this e-mail in error or from someone who was not authorized to send it to you, do not
disseminate, copy, or otherwise use this e-mail or its attachments. Please notify the sender immediately
by reply e-mail and delete the e-mail from your system.

From: Rob Gray [mailto:rgray@abscope.com]<mailto:[mailto:rgray@abscope.com]>
Sent: Friday, July 27, 2012 4:35 PM
To: Gianna Aiezza
Cc: Brent Heesemann; Matthew G. Root
Subject: Fwd:

Gianna

Attached are top soil analytical results. John said before you left that he would review them tonight if I
got them to him. I don't have John's email can you please send him
Rob

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:
From: Hugh Guider <guiderhm@lsl-inc.com<mailto:guiderhm@lsl-inc.com>>
Date: July 27, 2012 4:17:53 PM EDT
To: Rob Gray <rgray@abscope.com<mailto:rgray@abscope.com>>
Cc: Rob Drabot <rdrabot@abscope.com<mailto:rdrabot@abscope.com>>
Here you go.  There will be no charges for this project

Hugh

________________________________
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This electronic mail message and any attached files contain information
intended for the exclusive use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed and may contain
information that is proprietary, privileged, confidential and/or exempt from disclosure under applicable
law. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon,
this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you received
this in error, please notify the sender of any unintended recipients and delete the original message
without making any copies.
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